determining that the pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on the basis stated, which is consistent with the accounting
policies of Insimbi and that the pro forma adjustments are appropriate for purposes of the pro forma financial information disclosed pursuant to
the JSE Listings Requirements.

The pro forma statement of financial position as at 29 February 2016 and the pro forma income statement for the year then ended, should be
read in conjunction with the Independent Reporting Accountant’s report thereon contained in Annexure 8.

The pro forma consolidated income statement below presents the effects of the Transactions and the Insimbi Fundraising on the published
audited consolidated financial results of Insimbi for the year ended 29 February 2016 on the assumption that the Transactions and the Insimbi
Fundraising were effective 1 March 2015.

ANNEXURE 7

7272
CIRCULAR

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED
29 FEBRUARY 2016

R’000 Before1

AMR Corporate
Group before3

Consolidation
adjustments4

Pro forma after
the Transactions
and the Insimbi

Fundraising

Continuing operations

Revenue  955 106  1 624 383  (29 795) 4.1  2 549 693

Cost of sales  (830 137)  (1 418 712)  29 795 4.1  (2 219 054)

Gross profit  124 969  205 670  –   330 639
Other income  2 638  5 532  8 170

Operating expenses  (83 219)  (129 897)  (12 103) 4.2  (225 220)

Operating profit/(loss)  44 388  81 305  (12 103)   113 590
Investment revenue  78  342  420

Finance cost  (8 372)  (1 373)  (14 692) 4.3  (24 437)

Profit before taxation  36 094  80 275  (26 795)   89 573
Taxation  (7 264)  (24 008)  2 918 6  (28 354)

Profit for the year  28 830  56 266  (23 877)   61 219

Profit attributable to:  –

Owners of the parent  29 391  56 266  (23 877)  61 780

Non-controlling interest  (561)  –  –  (561)

Profit for the year  28 830  56 266  (23 877)   61 219

Reconciliation between basic earnings
and headline earnings
Basic earnings  29 391  56 266  (23 877)  61 780

Loss on sale of assets  (30)  (164)  (194)

Headline earnings  29 361  56 103  (23 877)   61 587

Weighted and diluted average number of
shares (‘000)

 236 389  150 000 3.5  386 389

Earnings per share (cents)  12.43  15.99

Diluted earnings per share (cents)  12.43  15.99

Headline earnings per share (cents)  12.42  15.94

Diluted headline earnings per share (cents)  12.42  15.94

Notes and assumptions:
1.	� The Insimbi information reflected in the “Before” column has been extracted from the published audited consolidated financial statements

of Insimbi Refractory and Alloy Supplies Limited for the year ended 29 February 2016.

2.	� The acquisition of AMR Corporate Group arising pursuant to the Transactions is accounted for in terms of IFRS 3 (revised): Business

[…]

�  Refer to notes 4 and 5 to the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position for additional information and underlying
assumptions in relation to the New Insimbi Shares and The Share Exchange.

6.	� The reduction in tax payable of R2.9 million is based on the impact of opportunity cost of interest income of R436k and deferred tax on the
amortisation of identified tangible and intangible assets of R9.9m calculated at the corporate tax rate of 28%.

7.	 All effects are of a recurring nature except where otherwise noted.

7474
CIRCULAR

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position below presents the effects of the Transactions and the Insimbi Fundraising on the
published audited consolidated financial results of Insimbi for the year ended 29 February 2016 on the assumption that the Transactions and the
Insimbi Fundraising were effective on 29 February 2016.

Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 29 February 2016

R’000 Before1

AMR
Corporate

Group before3
Share

Exchange4
Insimbi

Fundraising5
Transaction

Dividend6
Consolidation
adjustments7

Pro forma
adjustments8

Pro forma
after the

Transactions
and the
Insimbi

Fundraising

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment  116 658  63 527  52 931 7.1  233 116

Intangible assets  10 613  –  10 613

Other financial assets  –  3  3

Investments in joint
ventures  –  1 110  1 110

Goodwill  44 560  8 500  75 276 7.1  128 335

Deferred taxation  8 749  –  8 749

  180 580  73 140   –   128 206   –  381 927
Current assets
Inventories  87 927  24 248  112 175

Derivative financial
assets  484  –  484

Investments in
subsidiaries –  50 000  234 000  (284 000) 7.2 –

Taxation receivable  294  294

Trade and other
receivables  148 071  97 226  (5 290) 7.2  240 007

Cash and cash
resources  10 270  35 651  235 000  (234 000)  (8 466)  38 455

  246 752  157 419  50 000  235 000  –  (289 290)   (8 466)  391 415

Total assets  427 332  230 560  50 000  235 000  –  (161 084)   (8 466)  773 341

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital  44 442  –  50 000  100 000  (5 000)  189 442

Reserves  21 503  15 797  (15 797) 7.2  21 503

Treasury shares  (14 159)  –  (14 159)

Retained income/
(accumulated loss)  100 251  154 817  (154 817) 7.2  (2 116)  98 135

Non-controlling
interest  (2 248)  –  (2248)

  149 789  170 614  50 000  100 000   (170 614)   (7 116)  292 673

CIRCULAR
75

R’000 Before1

AMR
Corporate

Group before3
Share

Exchange4
Insimbi

Fundraising5
Transaction

Dividend6
Consolidation
adjustments7

Pro forma
adjustments8

Pro forma
after the

Transactions
and the
Insimbi

Fundraising

Liabilities
Non-current
liabilities
Other financial
liabilities  47 887  7 778  124 133  (1 350)  178 448

Shareholder loans  3 364  –  3 364

Deferred taxation  13 607  4 091  14 821 7.1  32 519

  64 858  11 870  –  124 133   14 821   (1 350)  214 331
Current liabilities
Other financial
liabilities  59 822  27 717  10 867  98 406

Current taxation
payable  83  4 023  4 106

Trade and other
payables  152 730  16 335  (5 290) 7.2  163 775

Bank overdraft  50  –  50

  212 685  48 076  –  10 867   (5 290)   –  266 337

Total liabilities  277 543  59 945  –  135 000   9 530   (1 350)  480 668

Total equity and
liabilities  427 332  230 560  50 000  235 000   (161 084)   (8 466)  773 341

Number of shares in
issue at 29 February
2016 (‘000) 237 287  –  50 000  100 000   387 287

Numbers of ordinary
shares in issue (‘000) 260 000   50 000  100 000   410 000

Treasury shares in
issue (‘000) (22 714)  –   –   (22 714)

Net asset value per
share (cents) 64.07   76.15

Net tangible asset
value per share (cents) 40.82   40.27

Notes and assumptions:
1.	� The Insimbi information reflected in the “Before” column has been extracted from the published audited consolidated financial statements

of Insimbi Refractory and Alloy Supplies Limited for the year ended 29 February 2016.

2.	� The acquisition of AMR Corporate Group arising pursuant to the acquisition of the Subscription Shares is accounted for in terms of IFRS 3
(revised): Business Combinations and consequently the results of AMR Corporate Group will be consolidated by Insimbi from the effective